The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of loss for the year ended December 31, 2019 has been prepared by Inmarsat based on (i) the historical
audited consolidated income statement of Inmarsat for the period ended December 31, 2019 and (ii) the historical audited consolidated income statement
of Inmarsat Holdings for the period January 1 to December 3, 2019. The historical audited income statements for Inmarsat for the period ended
December 31, 2019 and the historical audited income statement for Inmarsat Holdings for the period ended December 3, 2019 were prepared in
accordance with IFRS on a basis consistent with the accounting policies and presentation adopted by Inmarsat. The unaudited pro forma adjustments
were prepared by Inmarsat based on currently available information and certain assumptions that Inmarsat believes are reasonable and supportable.

Successor
Entity

Predecessor
Entity   Acquisition Adjustments   Pro Forma

($ in millions)

Period
Ended

Dec. 31,
2019

Period
Jan. 1 to
Dec. 3,
2019

Acquisition
Adjustments

Drawdown
of New
Debt

Repayment
of Old Debt

Pro Forma
Year Ended

Dec. 31,
2019

Business unit revenue:
Maritime   $ 34.8   $ 473   —   —   —   $ 507.8
Government   31.4   387.2   —   —   —   418.6
Aviation   18.4   275.5   —   —   —   293.9
Enterprise   8.4   104   —   —   —   112.4
Central services   0.4   63   —   —   —   63.4

Total revenue   $ 93.4   $ 1,302.7   —   —   —   $ 1,396.1

Employee benefit costs(1)   (25.9)   (299.3)   —   —   —   (325.2)
Network and satellite operations costs   (11.7)   (155.5)   —   —   —   (167.2)
Impairment of financial assets   5.2   (12.8)   —   —   —   (7.6)
Other operating costs(1)   (122.7)   (226.1)   —   —   —   (348.8)
Own work capitalized   2.9   39.1   —   —   —   42.0

Total net operating costs   $ (152.2)   $ (654.6)   —   —   —   $ (806.8)

Depreciation and amortization   (55.5)   (447.9)   (200.4)A   —   —   (703.8)
Impairment of assets   —   (1.8)   —   —   —   (1.8)
Loss on disposals of assets   —   (12.4)   —   —   —   (12.4)
Share of profit of associates   0.6   3.4   —   —   —   4.0

Operating (loss) / profit   $ (113.7)   $ 189.4  $ (200.4)   —   —   $ (124.7)

Financing income(1)   5.5   8.2   —   —   —   13.7
Financing costs   (59.0)   (70.9)   —   (158.3)C   140.5 D   (147.7)
Fair value changes in financial assets and liabilities   —   (249.5)   —   —   249.5 D   —

Net financing costs   (53.5)   (312.2)   —   (158.3)   390.0   (134.0)

Loss before tax   $ (167.2)   $ (122.8)  $ (200.4)  $ (158.3)  $ 390.0  $ (258.7)

Taxation income / (charge)   10.2   (29.4)   38.1 B   30.1 B   (74.1)B   (25.1)

Loss for the period   $ (157.0)   $ (152.2)  $ (162.3)  $ (128.2)  $ 315.9  $ (283.8)

Attributable to:
Equity holders   (157.0)   (152.9)   (162.3)   (128.2)   315.9   (284.5)
Non-controlling interest(2)   —   0.7   —   —   —   0.7

(1) Pro forma employee benefit costs includes $16.8 million of charges related to early vesting of certain employee share schemes as a consequence of

the acquisition. Other operating costs includes $136.9 million of charges related to acquisition transaction costs (e.g. funding, legal, and advisor
costs). Financing income includes $4.1 million of bank interest earned from timing differences on acquisition-related debt restructuring. None of
these items have a continuing impact of the Inmarsat Group.

(2) Non-controlling interest refers to the Inmarsat Group’s 51% shareholding in Inmarsat Solutions ehf and NCI resulting from the management

[…]

that is the primary operating jurisdiction of the Inmarsat Group. The pro forma adjustments relate to this primary jurisdiction.

Drawdown of New Debt

C) Pro forma financing costs have been increased $158.3 million to reflect the additional interest expense and deferred financing charges that would
have been recognized had Inmarsat’s Senior Notes due 2026, term loan and revolving credit facility been outstanding as of January 1, 2019.
Inmarsat has calculated the additional expense using the effective interest rate method using the terms of the facilities as they existed at
December 31, 2019 and taking into account the deferred financing charges that were attributable to the facilities. The revolving credit facility was
not drawn until 2020, and therefore no pro forma adjustments to interest have been made in respect of that facility. Details on existing debt profile,
maturity, interest, effective interest, currency, etc. can be found in Note 20 of the consolidated financial statements of Inmarsat for the year ended
December 31, 2020 included elsewhere in this proxy statement.

The pro forma adjustments can be analyzed as follows:

   Pro Forma

($ in millions)
Interest
Charges

Other
Financing

Costs   Total
Senior notes due 2026   $ 107.3   $  4.7   $  112.0
Term loan   41.1   3.0   44.1
Revolving credit facility   —   2.2   2.2

Total financing costs   $ 148.4   $  9.9   $ 158.3

103

Table of Contents

Repayment of Old Debt

D) Pro forma financing costs have been decreased by $140.5 million to remove interest expense and deferred finance charges on debt that was
replaced as part of the acquisition by Inmarsat of Inmarsat Holdings. Furthermore, $249.5 million of mark-to-market fair value movements have
been removed as they related to pre-acquisition charges arising from a change in control clause in Inmarsat Holdings’ former convertible bond.
The convertible bond was a net share settled instrument, meaning upon conversion Inmarsat Holding would repay the principal in cash and satisfy
the remaining conversion value in ordinary shares. Following the acquisition of Inmarsat Holding, a change of control clause was triggered,
resulting in an adjustment in the conversion price to the undisturbed share price prior to the offer. On December 16, 2019, the majority (99.8%) of
the offer purchase price of $992 million was paid to bondholders, which included the notionally converted ordinary shares. The pro forma
adjustments can be analyzed as follows:

   Pro Forma

($ in millions)
Interest
Charges

Other
Financing

Costs

Convertible
Bond

Mark-to-Market
Release   Total

Ex-Im facility   $ 14.3   $ 6.5   $ —   $ 20.8
Revolving credit facility   —   3.6   —   3.6
Senior notes due 2022   48.8   2.1   —   50.9
Senior notes due 2024   25.0   4.2   —   29.2
Convertible bond   30.5   5.5   249.5   285.5

Total financing costs   $ 118.6   $ 21.9   $ 249.5   $390.0

Reconciliation of Direct and Indirect Costs to Net Operating Costs

The allocation of IFRS reported net operating costs to direct and indirect costs is as follows:

  Successor Entity   Successor Entity   Successor Entity

Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2021(1)
Nine Months Ended

Sept. 30, 2020
Year Ended

Dec. 31, 2020
  Direct   Indirect   Total   Direct   Indirect   Total   Direct   Indirect   Total
Employee benefits  $ —   $(221.9)  $(221.9)   $ —   $(209.5)  $(209.5)  $ —   $(280.3)  $(280.3)
Network & satellite ops   (77.2)   (43.3)   (120.5)   (69.6)   (43.2)   (112.8)   (99.1)   (59.5)   (158.6)
Impairment of financial assets   (2.0)   —   (2.0)   (17.3)   —   (17.3)   (16.8)   —   (16.8)
Other operating costs   (54.0)   (68.1)   (122.1)   (42.6)   (57.6)   (100.2)   (61.7)   (92.4)   (154.1)
Own work capitalized   —   22.8   22.8   —   29.1   29.1   —   36.2   36.2

Total net operating costs  $(133.2)  $(310.5)  $(443.7)   $(129.5)  $(281.2)  $(410.7)  $(177.6)  $(396.0)  $(573.6)

  Successor Entity   Predecessor Entity   Predecessor Entity

Period Ended

Dec. 31, 2019(1)
Period Jan. 1 to

Dec. 3, 2019
Year Ended

Dec. 31, 2018
  Direct  Indirect   Total   Direct   Indirect   Total   Direct   Indirect   Total
Employee benefits  $ —   $ (25.9)  $ (25.9)   $ —   $(299.3)  $(299.3)  $ —   $(301.4)  $(301.4)
Network & satellite ops   (5.9)   (5.8)   (11.7)   (95.6)   (59.9)   (155.5)   (121.6)   (61.7)   (183.3)
Impairment of financial assets   5.2   —   5.2   (12.8)   —   (12.8)   (33.6)   —   (33.6)
Other operating costs   (6.9)   (115.8)   (122.7)   (100.3)   (125.8)   (226.1)   (115.3)   (114.7)   (230.0)
Own work capitalized   —   2.9   2.9   —   39.1   39.1   —   40.8   40.8

Total net operating costs  $(7.6)  $(144.6)  $(152.2)   $(208.7)  $(445.9)  $(654.6)  $(270.5)  $(437.0)  $(707.5)

104

Table of Contents

(1) Covers the successor entity period from the date of incorporation of Inmarsat on March 15, 2019 to December 31, 2019.

   Pro Forma

Pro Forma Year Ended Dec. 31,

2019(2)
   Direct   Indirect   Total
Employee benefits   $ —   $(325.2)   $(325.2)
Network & satellite ops   (101.5)   (65.7)   (167.2)
Impairment of financial assets   (7.6)   —   (7.6)
Other operating costs   (107.2)   (241.6)   (348.8)
Own work capitalized   —   42.0   42.0

Total net operating costs   $(216.3)   $(590.5)   $(806.8)

(2) Covers the pro forma 12-month successor period as if the acquisition occurred on January 1, 2019.

105

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2021 and the nine months ended
December 31, 2021 combine the historical consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income of Viasat incorporated by reference herein
with the historical consolidated income statements of Inmarsat included elsewhere in this proxy statement, giving effect to the Transaction and the

[…]

negatively affect the value of the combined company’s common stock” and “Proposal No. 1—Approval of the Issuance of More than 20% of the Issued
and Outstanding Viasat Common Stock in Connection with the Transaction—The Transaction—Certain Financial Forecasts.”

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and
assumptions, the section entitled “Inmarsat’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and Inmarsat’s
historical consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this proxy statement, as well as our historical consolidated financial
statements and the related notes and our management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations incorporated by reference
herein.

108

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2021

(In thousands)

Historical
Dec. 31,

2021
Viasat

Historical
Sept. 30, 2021

Inmarsat After
Reclassification

(Note 1)

IFRS to US
GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Financing

Events
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 166,032  $ 246,600  $ —   $ (850,000)(a)  $1,863,092(1)  $ 1,425,724
Short-term investments   —   215,700   —   —   —   215,700
Accounts receivable, net   363,013   213,600   —   —   —   576,613
Inventories   353,993   37,400   —   —   —   391,393
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   144,833   66,500   —   —   592(1)   211,925

Total current assets   1,027,871   779,800   —   (850,000)   1,863,684   2,821,355
Property, equipment and satellites, net   3,603,181   3,223,000   —   930,000(b)   —   7,756,181
Operating lease right-of-use assets   344,499   35,800   —  (cc)   —   —   380,299
Other acquired intangible assets, net   237,850   2,085,800   —   214,200(b)   —   2,537,850
Goodwill   190,907   868,400   —   550,445(b)   —   1,609,752
Other assets   682,486   60,600   —   —   808(1)   743,894

Total assets  $6,086,794  $ 7,053,400  $ —   $ 844,645  $1,864,492  $15,849,331

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 251,335  $ 119,400  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 370,735
Accrued and other liabilities   505,702   1,356,100   (151,000)(bb)   163,038(d)   —   1,215,840

   (658,000)(b)
Current portion of long-term debt   29,590   17,500   —   —   7,000(2)   54,090

Total current liabilities   786,627   1,493,000   (151,000)   (494,962)   7,000   1,640,665
Senior notes   1,685,484   2,062,900   —   135,450(b)   1,555,841(2)   5,439,675
Other long-term debt   463,908   1,553,600   68,843(aa)   36,207(b)   671,651(2)   2,424,209

   —   (370,000)(2)
Non-current operating lease liabilities   317,941   36,500   —  (cc)   —   —   354,441
Other liabilities   157,104   810,900   151,000(bb)   468,863(b)   —   1,587,867

Total liabilities   3,411,064   5,956,900   68,843   145,558  $1,864,492  $11,446,857

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   7   2,350,000   —   (2,350,000)(c)   —   12

   5(a)
Paid-in capital   2,397,903   —   —   1,889,777(a)   —   4,287,680
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   262,710   (1,260,000)   (68,843)(aa)   1,328,843(c)   —   99,672

   (163,038)(d)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)

income   (26,170)   400   —   (400)(c)   —   (26,170)

Total stockholders’ equity   2,634,450   1,090,400   (68,843)   705,187   —   4,361,194
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiary   41,280   6,100   —   (6,100)(b)   —   41,280

Total equity   2,675,730   1,096,500   (68,843)   699,087   —   4,402,474

Total liabilities and equity  $6,086,794  $ 7,053,400  $ —   $ 844,645  $1,864,492  $15,849,331

109

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended December 31, 2021

  Historical Nine Months Ended

(In thousands, except per share data)
Dec. 31, 2021

Viasat

Sept. 30, 2021
Inmarsat After
Reclassification

(Note 1)

IFRS to
US GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Financing

Events
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenues  $ 918,073  $ 52,900  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 970,973
Service revenues   1,167,858   957,900   —   —   —   2,125,758

Total Revenues   2,085,931   1,010,800   —   —   —   3,096,731
Operating expenses:
Cost of product revenues   691,549   48,100   —   —   —   739,649
Cost of service revenues   750,991   488,600   —   49,822(f)   —   1,289,413
Selling, general and administrative   481,106   191,500   1,507(dd)   —   —   674,113
Independent research and development   112,309   200   —   —   —   112,509
Amortization of acquired intangible assets.   20,859   189,700   —   (40,235)(g)   —   170,324

Income (loss) from operations   29,117   92,700   (1,507)   (9,587)   —   110,723
Interest income   520   1,400   —   —   —   1,920
Interest expense   (17,796)   (144,200)   1,507(dd)   25,749(h)   (89,895)(4)   (215,278)

   7,557(ff)
   1,800(ee)

Other income (loss), net   4,118   76,400   (76,400)(ff)   —   —   4,118

Income (loss) before taxes   15,959   26,300   (67,043)   16,162   (89,895)   (98,517)
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes   3,469   (176,900)   16,761(gg)   (6,992)(k)   22,474(5)   (142,988)

   (1,800)(ee)
Equity in (loss) income of unconsolidated

affiliate, net   (256)   3,200   —   —   —   2,944

Net income (loss)   19,172   (147,400)   (52,082)   9,170   (67,421)   (238,561)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest, net of tax   5,526   (800)   —   —   —   4,726

Net income (loss) attributable to Viasat, Inc.  $ 13,646  $ (146,600)  $ (52,082)  $ 9,170  $(67,421)  $ (243,287)

Basic net income (loss) per share attributable to
Viasat, Inc. common stockholders  $ 0.18   $ (2.02)

Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable
to Viasat, Inc. common stockholders  $ 0.18   $ (2.02)

Shares used in computing basic net income
(loss) per share   73,917   46,364(l)   120,281

Shares used in computing diluted net income
(loss) per share*   75,457   46,364(l)   120,281

* As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per

share is the same, as diluted shares would be anti-dilutive.

110

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended March 31, 2021

  Historical Year Ended

(In thousands, except per share data)

March 31,
2021

Viasat

Dec. 31, 2020
Inmarsat After
Reclassification

(Note 1)

IFRS to
US GAAP

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)

Other
Financing

Events
(Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product revenues  $1,044,450  $ 50,600  $ —   $ —   $ —   $1,095,050
Service revenues   1,211,657   1,221,500   —   —   —   2,433,157

Total Revenues   2,256,107   1,272,100   —   —   —   3,528,207
Operating expenses:
Cost of product revenues   774,893   50,200   —   —   —   825,093
Cost of service revenues   789,391   713,600   —   66,429(f)   —   1,569,420
Selling, general and administrative   512,316   245,100   2,405(dd)   163,038(j)   922,859
Independent research and development   115,792   6,900   —   —   —   122,692
Amortization of acquired intangible assets

  5,482   244,400   —   (45,114
)(g)
   —   204,768

Income (loss) from operations   58,233   11,900   (2,405)   (184,353)   —   (116,625)
Interest income   440   3,800   —   —   —   4,240
Interest expense   (32,687)   (202,900)   2,405(dd)   34,331(h)   (120,002)(4)   (316,453)

   2,400(ee)
Other income, net   —   200   —   —   —   200

Income (loss) before taxes   25,986   (187,000)   2,400   (150,022)   (120,002)   (428,638)
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes   (9,441)   (32,700)   (600)(gg)   (2,554)(k)   30,001(5)   (17,694)

   (2,400)(ee)
Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated

affiliate, net   556   4,200   —   —   —   4,756

Net income (loss)   17,101   (215,500)   (600)   (152,576)   (90,001)   (441,576)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interest, net of tax   13,410   (700)   —   —   —   12,710

Net income (loss) attributable to Viasat, Inc.  $ 3,691  $ (214,800)  $ (600)  $ (152,576)  $ (90,001)  $ (454,286)

Basic net income (loss) per share attributable
to Viasat, Inc. common stockholders  $ 0.06   $ (4.03)

Diluted net income (loss) per share
attributable to Viasat, Inc. common
stockholders  $ 0.06   $ (4.03)

Shares used in computing basic net income
(loss) per share   66,444   46,364(l)   112,808

Shares used in computing diluted net income
(loss) per share*   67,020   46,364(l)   112,808

* As the pro forma financial information results in a net loss, the weighted average number of shares used to calculate basic and diluted net loss per

share is the same, as diluted shares would be anti-dilutive.

111

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On November 8, 2021, Viasat and Inmarsat entered into the Purchase Agreement in a transaction to be accounted for using the acquisition method of
accounting with Viasat as the accounting acquirer. Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, Viasat will acquire Inmarsat in exchange for total